MEMORANDUM
July 19, 2010
To: Members of the Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations and Subcommittee
on Energy and Environment
Fr: Majority Staff, Committee on Energy and Commerce
Re: Supplemental Information Regarding Federal Regulation of Deepwater Drilling
 The Committee has held seven hearings on the Deepwater Horizon explosion at BP’s
Macondo well on April 20, 2010.  These hearings have been focused on the actions of BP and

environment.”30  This never occurred.
The trajectory analysis for the Gulf of Mexico, last updated in 2004, still focuses
exclusively on surface spills and does not predict the behavior of a subsea spill.31  In 2006, MMS
reiterated that lessees in the Gulf have to use this inadequate trajectory model to identify the
onshore areas that could be affected by a worst case discharge.32  Without an updated model, the
trajectory analysis supporting BP’s drilling operations at the Macondo well offered little
predictive value for the impact of the subsea blowout that occurred.
MMS regulations also require each lessee to submit a blowout scenario as part of its
exploration plan.  The blowout scenario must outline the estimated flow rate, total volume, and
maximum duration of a potential well blowout.33  In 2003, MMS exempted all lessees in the
Gulf of Mexico from these requirements unless they specifically fall in one of four catego
28 U.S. Minerals Management Service, Oil and Gas and Sulphur Operations in the Outer
Continental Shelf—Oil and Gas Drilling Operations, 68 Fed. Reg. 8402 (Feb. 20, 2003) (final
rule).
29 30 CFR 254.26(b).
30 U.S. Minerals Management Service, NTL No. 2000-G02 (Jan. 25, 2000).
31 U.S. Minerals Management Service, Oil-Spill Risk Analysis: Contingency Planning
Statistics for Gulf of Mexico OCS Activities (Apr. 2004); Briefing by the Bureau of Ocean
Energy Management to House Committee on Energy and Commerce staff (July 8, 2010).
32 U.S. Minerals Management Service, NTL No. 2006-G21 (Oct. 26, 2006).
33 30 CFR 250.213(g).
 8
(expanded to five in 2006).34  BP’s exploration plan for the Macondo well did not include a
blowout scenario.

the Department of the Interior a Model of an Ethical Workplace.”35
 1.  The Five-Year Oil and Gas Leasing Program
 Soon after assuming office, Secretary Kempthorne gave a speech before the U.S.
Chamber of Commerce.  He commended President Bush and Vice President Cheney, “who
understand what it takes to produce energy.”36  He also acknowledged the major role the
Department of the Interior would play in continuing to implement the administration’s national
energy policy and the 2005 Energy Policy Act.37
 One of Secretary Kempthorne’s first priorities was to finalize the Outer Continental Shelf
Oil and Gas Leasing Program for 2007-2012, which included 21 lease sales in the Gulf of
Mexico, Alaska, and the Atlantic.  This program included Lease Sale 206, which would become
the site of the Deepwater Horizon explosion.
 2.  Assessment of Potential Environmental Risks
 A key component of the oil and gas leasing process is the preparation of an
environmental impact statement (EIS) and environmental assessment (EA) under the National
34 U.S. Minerals Management Service, NTL No. 2003-G17, Appendix F at 22 (Aug. 27,
2003); U.S. Minerals Management Service, NTL No. 2006-G14 (July 2006).
35 Memorandum from Secretary Dirk Kempthorne to all Interior employees (June 27,
2007) (online at http://www.peer.org/docs/doi/07_03_07_doi_ethics_directive.pdf).
36 Prepared remarks of Secretary Dirk Kempthorne before the U.S. Chamber of
Commerce (July 19, 2006).

 The Interior Department also initiated some modest efforts to strengthen regulation of oil
and gas drilling.  In June 2009, MMS issued a Notice to Lessees for the Gulf of Mexico region
about the accidental disconnect of marine drilling risers.  In this notice, MMS reminded lessees
that it “considers a backup BOP actuation system to be an essential component of a deepwater
drilling system and, therefore, expects [lessees] to have reliable back-up systems in place for
actuating the BOP in the event that the marine riser is damaged or accidentally disconnected.”57
52 U.S. Department of the Interior, Secretary Salazar Launches Ethics Reform Initiative
in Meeting with Minerals Management Service Employees (Jan. 29. 2009).
53 Id.
54 Briefing by Mary Kendall, Acting Inspector General, U.S. Department of the Interior,
to House Committee on Energy and Commerce staff (July 15, 2010).
55 U.S. Department of the Interior, Salazar Ends Controversial Royalty in Kind Program,
Launches Reforms to Management of Energy Resources on Public Lands, Outer Continental
Shelf (Sept. 16, 2009).
56 U.S. Department of the Interior, Secretarial Order No. 3299 (May 19, 2010).
57 U.S. Minerals Management Service, NTL No. 2009-G11 (June 1, 2009).
 12
 Also in June 2009, MMS issued a proposed rule to require operators to develop and
implement a Safety and Environmental Management System to reduce the risk and number of
accidents, injuries, and spills during Outer Continental Shelf activities.  The proposed rule would

permit.  Most notably, MMS approved critical changes to the Macondo well design in the week
leading up to the April 20 explosion.  In a June 14, 2010, letter to Tony Hayward, BP’s CEO, the
Committee identified five key BP decisions, including the final changes to the well’s design, that
may have made a loss of well control more likely.  As detailed in the letter, MMS approved BP’s
request on April 15 to install a single string of casing, a well design choice that left fewer
barriers to gas flow but potentially saved BP time and money.65
 IV.  RESOURCE ISSUES WITHIN THE MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE
  Offshore drilling in the deep water of the Gulf of Mexico has skyrocketed over the last
25 years due in large part to economic incentives offered to the oil and gas industry and
advancements in drilling technology.  The number of producing wells located in Gulf waters
deeper than 1,000 feet increased from 65 in 1985 to 602 in 2009.66  In 1985, six percent of
offshore oil production and less than one percent of natural gas production occurred in water
depths greater than 1,000 feet.  By 2009, those numbers had increased to 80 percent and 45
percent, respectively.67  Overall, deepwater oil production increased by 2,000 percent and gas
production by more than 3,000 percent between 1985 and 2009.68
63 U.S. Minerals Management Service, NTL No. 2008-G04 (Apr. 1, 2008).
64 BP Exploration & Production, Initial Exploration Plan, Mississippi Canyon Block 252
(Feb. 2009) at 14-4.
65 Letter to Tony Hayward from Henry Waxman, Chairman, Committee Energy and
Commerce, and Bart Stupak, Chairman, Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations, House